Honolulu, Hawaii

FEB 14 , 2024

RE: H.B. No. 2500

H.D. 1

Honorable Scott K. Saiki Speaker, House of Representatives Thirty-Second State Legislature Regular Session of 2024 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committee on Higher Education & Technology, to which was referred H.B. No. 2500 entitled:

"A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII CONFERENCE CENTER REVOLVING FUND,"

begs leave to report as follows:

The purpose of this measure is to:

- (1) Establish the University of Hawaii Conference Center Revolving Fund;
- (2) Authorize the University of Hawaii to establish accounts under the Revolving Fund to facilitate the administration of the Revolving Fund for conference center programs among various campuses and operating units of the University of Hawaii System;
- (3) Repeal the Conference Center Revolving Fund for the University of Hawaii at Hilo; and
- (4) Transfer remaining funds in the Conference Center Revolving Fund for the University of Hawaii at Hilo to the University of Hawaii Conference Center Revolving Fund.

Your Committee received testimony in support of this measure from the University of Hawai'i System.

Your Committee finds that the Conference Center Revolving Fund and Community College Conference Center Revolving Fund for the University of Hawaii at Hilo currently support conference center programs conducted at only the University of Hawaii at Hilo and community colleges, respectively. The authorization of a single revolving fund to support conference center programs across all campuses within the University of Hawaii System would standardize fiscal management of these programs. This measure would establish one revolving fund for conference center programs and allow the University of Hawaii to establish accounts within the revolving fund to facilitate the administration of the revolving fund among its various campuses and operating units.

Your Committee has amended this measure by:

- (1) Changing the effective date to July 1, 3000, to encourage further discussion; and
- (2) Making technical, nonsubstantive amendments for the purposes of clarity, consistency, and style.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Higher Education & Technology that is attached to this report, your Committee is in accord with the intent and purpose of H.B. No. 2500, as amended herein, and recommends that it pass Second Reading in the form attached hereto as H.B. No. 2500, H.D. 1, and be referred to your Committee on Finance.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Higher Education & Technology,

AMY A. PERRUSO, Chair

State of Hawaii House of Representatives The Thirty-second Legislature

HSCR 360-24

Record of Votes of the Committee on Higher Education & Technology

Bill/Resolution No.:	Committee Referral:		Date: 2/2/24		
HB 2500				21.24	
The committee is reconsidering its previous decision on the measure.					
The recommendation is to: Pass, unamended (as is) Pass, with amendments (HD) Hold Pass short form bill with HD to recommit for future public hearing (recommit)					
HET Members		Ayes	Ayes (WR)	Nays	Excused
1. PERRUSO, Amy A. (C)					
2. KAPELA, Jeanne (VC)					
3. LA CHICA, Trish	#1700/FT0/0/0 (%) 0 may 1,02************************************				
4. MARTEN, Lisa	Maria contact contact		Market and the second s		37.87.2.3.3.3.10.40.00.00.00.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.
	n national de la company d La company de la company d				
5. MARTINEZ, Rose	erisate e e	2 all 600			Militaria andres
6 MATAVOCHI Cost 7					
6. MATAYOSHI, Scot Z.	i magabaa a a		(40.215), (3.2 17), (3.212)		
7. MIZUNO, May Besario					A STATE OF STREET
7. MIZONO, May besand					
8. QUINLAN, Sean					
9. TODD, Chris					Nist all lines and
				Etc. III.	
10. WOODSON, Justin H.					
11. GARCIA, Diamond					
				-	
TOTAL (11)	/	8			3
The recommendation is: Adopted If joint referral, did not support recommendation. Committee acronym(s)					
Vice Chair's or designee's signature:					
Distribution: Original (White) – Committee Duplicate (Yellow) – Chief Clerk's Office Duplicate (Pink) – HMSO					